

No. \_\_\_\_ - \_\_\_\_\_

---

---

**In the  
Supreme Court of the United States**

\_\_\_\_\_  
YEHUDI MANZANO,  
*Petitioner,*

v.

UNITED STATES OF AMERICA,  
*Respondent.*

---

**On Petition For Writ of Certiorari to the  
United States Court of Appeals for the  
Second Circuit**

---

**PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI**

---

Norman A. Pattis  
*Counsel of Record*  
Kevin M. Smith  
383 Orange Street, 1<sup>st</sup> Floor  
New Haven, Connecticut 06511  
Phone: (203) 393-3017  
Fax: 203-393-9745  
Email: npattis@pattisandsmith.com

*Counsel for Petitioner*

June 26, 2020

---

---

**TABLE OF CONTENTS**

QUESTIONS PRESENTED.....	i
PARTIES TO THE PROCEEDING .....	ii
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	iii
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	v
PETITION FOR WRIT OF CERTIORARI .....	1
OPINIONS BELOW .....	2
JURISDICTION.....	3
CONSTITUTIONAL AND STATUTORY PROVISIONS INVOLVED .....	3
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	3
A. Factual Background .....	3
B. Procedural History.....	4
REASONS FOR GRANTING THE PETITION .....	6
I. A Circuit Split Exists As To Whether The United States May Seek A Writ Of Mandamus In A Criminal Case To Bring An Appeal That Is Not Permitted By 18 U.S.C. § 3731. ....	8
A. This Court’s precedent indicates that the United States must possess a jurisdictional basis under 18 U.S.C. § 3731 before it may seek a writ of mandamus.....	9
B. Seven circuit courts have reached different conclusions on whether 18 U.S.C. § 3731 limits the permissible scope of the United States’ applications for writs of mandamus. ....	11
II. The Second Circuit’s Interpretation Of “Clear And Indisputable” To Mean “Firm Conviction” Disregards This Court’s Standard For Reviewing An Application For A Writ Of Mandamus And Creates A Circuit Split.....	13
A. This Court’s precedents clearly establish that an applicant for a writ of mandamus does not have a “clear and indisputable” right to it when the matter in question is entrusted to the district court’s discretion. ....	14
B. The Second Circuit created a split over the meaning of “clear and indisputable” in its own opinion, and it also creates a split between the circuit courts.....	16
C. This Court has never held that a criminal defendant may not argue that a jury should judge the law.....	20
D. Prior to this case, the Second Circuit has never held that a criminal defendant may not argue that a jury should judge the law, and only two circuit	

courts have expressly held that a criminal defendant may not argue for jury nullification.....	23
E. The historical conception of juries supports both a right to nullify and a right to argue for nullification. ....	26
CONCLUSION.....	31
APPENDIX.....	32
Appendix A	
Opinions of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit, <i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-3430 (Dec. 18, 2019).....	App-1
Appendix B	
Order of the United States Court of Appeals for the Second Circuit Denying Petition for Rehearing En Banc, <i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-3430 (Jan. 31, 2020).....	App-58
Appendix C	
Transcript Containing The Decision of the United District Court For The District of Connecticut, <i>United States of America v. Yehudi Manzano</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00095 (Oct. 29, 2018).....	App-60
Appendix D	
Docket Sheet Containing The Minute Order Memorializing The Decision of the United District Court For The District of Connecticut, <i>United States of America v. Yehudi Manzano</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00095.....	App-103
Appendix E	
Transcript Containing The Stay Order of the United District Court For The District of Connecticut, <i>United States of America v. Yehudi Manzano</i> , No. 3:18-cr-00095 (Oct. 29, 2018).....	App-112
Appendix F	
Amicus Brief of the Honorable Stefan R. Underhill, United States District Court Judge, <i>In re United States</i> , No. 18-3430 (Dec. 19, 2019).....	App-122
Appendix G	
18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	App-153

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Allied Chemical Corp. v. Daiflon, Inc.</i> , 449 U.S. 33 (1980) .....	15, 18
<i>Case of Fries</i> , 9 F. Cas. 924 (1800).....	31
<i>Cheney v. U.S. Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	12, 14, 15
<i>Cheney v. United States Dist. Court</i> , 542 U.S. 367 (2004).....	1
<i>First Jersey Secur., Inc. v. Bergen</i> , 605 F.2d 690 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1979).....	17, 19
<i>Georgia v. Brailsford</i> , 3 U.S. (3 Dall.) 1 (1794).....	26, 30
<i>Herring v. New York</i> , 422 U.S. 853 (1975) .....	16, 22
<i>Horning v. District of Columbia</i> , 254 U.S. 135 (1920).....	7, 21
<i>In re Am. Airlines</i> , 972 F.2d 605 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1992).....	17, 19
<i>In re Cement Antitrust Litig. (MDL No. 296)</i> , 688 F.2d 1297 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1982).....	14, 16, 17
<i>In re City of Virginia Beach</i> , 42 F.3d 881 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	17, 19
<i>In re Cooper Tire &amp; Rubber Co.</i> , 568 F.3d 1180 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2009) .....	17, 19
<i>In re Lane</i> , 801 F.2d 1040 (8 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1986).....	17, 19
<i>In re Tsarnaev</i> , 780 F.3d 14 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 2015).....	17, 19
<i>In re United States</i> , 397 F.3d 274 (5 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2005).....	8, 11, 12
<i>People against Croswell</i> , 3 Johns. Cas. 336 (1804) .....	29, 30
<i>Rex v. Zenger</i> , How. St. Tr. 17:675 (1735) .....	27
<i>Schlagenhauf v. Holder</i> , 379 U.S. 104 (1964).....	17
<i>Sparf v. United States</i> , 156 U.S. 51 (1895).....	6, 20, 21

<i>The Trial of John Lilburne and John Wharton for Printing and Publishing Seditious Books. In the Star Chamber</i> , How.St.Tr. 3:1315 (1637) .....	27
<i>The Trial of Lieutenant-Colonel John Lilburne at the Guildhall of London, for High Treason</i> , How. St.Tr. 4:1269, 1379 (1649) .....	27
<i>United States v. Booker</i> , 543 U.S. 220 (2005) .....	23
<i>United States v. Dougherty</i> , 473 F.2d 1113 (D.C. Cir. 1972).....	22
<i>United States v. Horak</i> , 833 F.2d 1235 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1987).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Jorn</i> , 400 U.S. 470 (1971) .....	9
<i>United States v. Kane</i> , 646 F.2d 4 (1 <sup>st</sup> Cir. 1981).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Krzyske</i> , 836 F.2d 1013 (6 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1988).....	22
<i>United States v. McVeigh</i> , 106 F.3d 325 (10 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1997).....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Moussaoui</i> , 333 F.3d 509 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2003) .....	8, 11
<i>United States v. Moylan</i> , 417 F.2d 1002 (4 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1969).....	7, 22, 23, 25
<i>United States v. Shalhoub</i> , 855 F.3d 1255 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2017) .....	17, 19
<i>United States v. Sisson</i> , 399 U.S. 267 (1970) .....	10
<i>United States v. Thomas</i> , 116 F.3d 606 (2 <sup>d</sup> Cir. 1997) .....	24
<i>United States v. Trujillo</i> , 714 F.2d 102 (11 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	passim
<i>United States v. U.S. Dist. Court, Cent. Dist. Of Cal., Los Angeles, Cal.</i> , 717 F.2d 478 (9 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 1983).....	8, 12
<i>United States v. Wexler</i> , 31 F.3d 117 (3 <sup>rd</sup> Cir. 1994) .....	8, 11, 12
<i>Will v. United States</i> , 389 U.S. 90 (1967) .....	passim

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 3731.....	passim
28 U.S.C. § 1254.....	3

**Other Authorities**

1 <i>The Legal Papers of John Adams</i> (L. Kinvin Wroth & Hiller B. Zobel eds., 1965)	29
C.F. Adams, <i>The Works of John Adams</i> (1856).....	29
Clay S. Conrad, <i>Jury Nullification</i> (1998) .....	28
<i>Jacob's Law Dictionary</i> (1782). .....	28
James Alexander, <i>A Brief Narrative on the Case and Trial of John Peter Zenger</i> , Stanley Katz, Ed. (2d ed., 1972) .....	27, 28
<i>Jones v. United States</i> , 526 U.S. 226 (1999).....	23
<i>Letter of Jefferson to L'Abbe Arnond</i> , July 19, 1789, in 3 <i>Works of Thomas Jefferson</i> (1854). .....	29
<i>Noah Webster's Dictionary of the English Language</i> (1 <sup>st</sup> ed., 1828) .....	28
